

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 14965 OF 2023

Manak Singh s/o. Sukhinder Pal Singh Narula ..Petitioner
Versus
Gurvinder Pal Singh s/o. Onkar Singh Kalra & Anr. ..Respondents

Mr. Adil Khatri for Petitioner.
Mr. Ashraf A. Shaikh for Respondent No.1.
Mr. A. R. Patil, APP for State/Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.
DATE : 1 SEPTEMBER 2023

PC :

1. From the reading of the complaint in this particular matter, it appears that the parties can explore a possibility of settlement, as far as, the present case is concerned. Both learned counsel appearing for the contesting parties agree that this particular matter be sent for mediation. They submit that there are other litigations and this mediation process shall not be construed of having any effect on any other litigation between the parties or any other litigation involving the parties. Their statements are recorded.

2. Therefore, in the interest of justice and as suggested by

both learned counsel for the parties, this particular matter i.e. the matter arising out of C.C.No.79/SW/2021 pending before the Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, 9th Court, Bandra, Mumbai is referred for mediation.

3. Both the contesting parties shall appear before the Mediation Center of this Court on 26/09/2023; at 11.00a.m.

4. The officer in-charge of the Mediation Center shall appoint a suitable Mediator to bring about possible settlement between the parties through mediation.

5. Therefore, for the time being the matter is adjourned to 05/12/2023.

6. The learned Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate's court shall not proceed with the trial in C.C.No.79/SW/2021 till the next date before this Court.

7. This order is passed without prejudice to the rights and liabilities of the parties.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)